

THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

---

S.C., a minor child, by his parents, C.C., K.C.,

Plaintiffs-Appellees

v.

DEPTFORD BOARD OF EDUCATION,

Defendant-Appellee

NEW JERSEY DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION,

Defendant-Appellant

DIVISION OF DEVELOPMENTAL DISABILITIES OF NEW JERSEY  
DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES,

Defendant-Appellee

---

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY

---

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS INTERVENOR

---

R. ALEXANDER ACOSTA  
Assistant Attorney General

JESSICA DUNSAY SILVER  
SARAH E. HARRINGTON  
Attorney

U.S. Department of Justice, Civil Rights Division  
950 Pennsylvania Ave. NW, PHB 5020  
Washington, DC 20530  
(202) 305-7999

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF SUBJECT MATTER JURISDICTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF APPELLATE JURISDICTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE .....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	6
ARGUMENT:	
I.    THIS COURT HAS HELD THAT CONGRESS VALIDLY CONDITIONED IDEA FUNDS ON A WAIVER OF ELEVENTH AMENDMENT IMMUNITY FOR PRIVATE CLAIMS UNDER THE IDEA .....	7
A. <i>Section 1403 Is A Clear Statement That Accepting IDEA Funds               Constitutes A Waiver Of Immunity From Private Suits Brought               Under The IDEA</i> .....	8
B. <i>The State’s Waiver Of Its Eleventh Amendment Immunity Was               Knowing And Voluntary</i> .....	11
C. <i>The IDEA Is A Valid Exercise Of Congress’s Power               Under The Spending Clause</i> .....	17
CONCLUSION .....	25
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES .....	25
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:	PAGE
<i>A.W. v. Jersey City Pub. Sch.</i> , No. 02-2056, 2003 WL 21962952 (3d Cir. Aug. 19, 2003) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706 (1999) . . . . .	7, 24
<i>Atascadero State Hosp. v. Scanlon</i> , 473 U.S. 234 (1985) . . . . .	15
<i>Bell v. New Jersey</i> , 461 U.S. 773 (1983) . . . . .	25
<i>Beth V. v. Carroll</i> , 87 F.3d 80 (3d Cir. 1996) . . . . .	3-4
<i>Board of Educ. v. Rowley</i> , 458 U.S. 176 (1982) . . . . .	3, 18
<i>Board of Educ. v. Mergens</i> , 496 U.S. 226 (1990) . . . . .	23
<i>California v. United States</i> , 104 F.3d 1086 (9th Cir.), cert. denied, 522 U.S. 806 (1997) . . . . .	20
<i>College Sav. Bank v. Florida Prepaid Postsec. Educ. Expense Bd.</i> , 527 U.S. 666 (1999) . . . . .	8, 12
<i>Ford Motor Co. v. Department of Treasury</i> , 323 U.S. 459 (1945) . . . . .	14
<i>Garcia v. SUNY Health Scis. Ctr.</i> , 280 F.3d 98 (2d Cir. 2001) . . . . .	11-13
<i>Grove City Coll. v. Bell</i> , 465 U.S. 555 (1984) . . . . .	24
<i>Honig v. Doe</i> , 484 U.S. 305 (1988) . . . . .	3, 4, 18
<i>Irving Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Tatro</i> , 468 U.S. 883 (1984) . . . . .	4

**CASES (continued):**

**PAGE**

*Johnson v. Louisiana Dep't of Educ.*, 330 F.3d 362  
(5th Cir. 2003), vacated and reh'g en banc granted,  
No. 02-30318, 2003 WL 21983251 (5th Cir. Aug. 20, 2003) ..... 11

*Kansas v. United States*, 214 F.3d 1196,  
cert. denied, 531 U.S. 1035 (2000) ..... 24

*Komninos v. Upper Saddle River Bd. of Educ.*,  
13 F.3d 775 (3d Cir. 1994) ..... 4

*Koslow v. Pennsylvania*, 302 F.3d 161 (3d Cir. 2002),  
cert. denied, 123 S.Ct. 1353 (2003) ..... 10, 20, 21

*Lapides v. Board of Regents of Univ. Sys. of Ga.*,  
U.S. 613 (2002) ..... 535  
13-15

*Lester H. v. Gilhool*, 916 F.2d 865 (3d Cir. 1990),  
cert. denied, 499 U.S. 923 (1991) ..... 4

*Miller v. Texas Tech Univ. Health Scis. Ctr.*,  
330 F.3d 691 (5th Cir. 2003), vacated and reh'g  
en banc granted, No. 02-10190, 2003 WL 21960003  
(5th Cir. Aug. 12, 2003) ..... 11

*Nevada Dep't. of Human Res. v. Hibbs*,  
123 S. Ct. 1972 (2003) ..... 16

*New York v. United States*, 505 U.S. 144 (1992) ..... 24

*North Carolina ex rel. Morrow v. Califano*, 445 F. Supp. 532  
(E.D.N.C. 1977) (three-judge court), aff'd mem.,  
435 U.S. 962 (1978) ..... 21, 22

<b>CASES (continued):</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
<i>Pace v. Bogalusa City School Board</i> , 325 F.3d 609, vacated and reh'g en banc granted No. 01-31026, 2003 WL 21692677 (5th Cir. July 17, 2003) . . . . .	11, 12
<i>Pennhurst State Sch. &amp; Hosp. v. Halderman</i> , 451 U.S. 1 (1981) . . . . .	17-18
<i>Regan v. Taxation with Representation</i> , 461 U.S. 540 (1983) . . . . .	23
<i>Rust v. Sullivan</i> , 500 U.S. 173 (1991) . . . . .	19, 23
<i>South Dakota v. Dole</i> , 483 U.S. 203 (1987) . . . . .	17-20
<i>Steward Mach. Co. v. Davis</i> , 301 U.S. 548 (1937) . . . . .	19-20
<i>Tully v. Griffin, Inc.</i> , 429 U.S. 68 (1976) . . . . .	22
<i>United States v. American Library Ass'n</i> , 123 S. Ct. 2297 (2003) . . . . .	18-19
<i>W.B. v. Matula</i> , 67 F.3d 484 (3d Cir. 1995) . . . . .	4
<i>Wyman v. James</i> , 400 U.S. 309 (1971) . . . . .	23

**STATUTES:**

United States Constitution: Spending Clause, Art. I, § 8, Cl. 1 . . . . .	8
Individuals with Disabilities Education Act (IDEA), 20 U.S.C. 1400 <i>et seq.</i> ,	
20 U.S.C. 1400 . . . . .	2, 7
20 U.S.C. 1400(c)(2)(C) . . . . .	2-3

<b>STATUTES (continued):</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
20 U.S.C. 1403 .....	6
20 U.S.C. 1412(a) .....	3
20 U.S.C. 1412(a)(1)(a) .....	3
20 U.S.C. 1412(a)(11)(A)(i) .....	4
20 U.S.C. 1412(a)(11)(A)(ii)(I) .....	4
20 U.S.C. 1413(a) .....	4
20 U.S.C. 1413(d)(1) .....	4
20 U.S.C. 1413(h)(1)(B) .....	4
20 U.S.C. 1415 .....	3
20 U.S.C. 1415(f)-(g) .....	3
20 U.S.C. 1415(i)(2) .....	3
20 U.S.C. 1415(i)(2)(B)(iii) .....	8
20 U.S.C. 1415(i)(3) .....	3
20 U.S.C. 1415(i)(2)(A) .....	8
28 U.S.C. 1291 .....	2
28 U.S.C. 1331 .....	1
29 U.S.C. 794 .....	10
Civil Rights Act of 1964,	
42 U.S.C. 2000d-7 (Title VI) .....	10
Education of the Handicapped Act (Pub. L. No. 91-230, 84 Stat. 175 (1970)) . . . .	3
Education of the Handicapped Act Amendments of 1990,	
Pub. L. No. 101-476, § 901(a)(1), (3),	
104 Stat. 1103, 1141-1142 (1990) .....	3

<b>STATUTES (continued):</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
Education for All Handicapped Children Act, Pub. L. No. 94-142, 89 Stat. 773 (1975) .....	3
Equal Access Act, 20 U.S.C. 4071 .....	23

THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

---

No. 03-1989
